Israel’s cooperation with the ISA Investigation. The payments were made by us, inter alia, in 
accordance with the letter of indemnification between Kitov Pharma and Mr. Israel presently in effect, and in accordance with applicable Israeli law. 
In addition, we provided the payment of seventy-five thousand NIS (NIS 75,000), as needed, for the benefit of Mr. Simcha Rock, the Kitov Pharma’s 
CFO, for the purpose of placing a bond required in order to secure Mr. Rock’s return from overseas travel required in the performance of his duties as 
CFO and such payment was made by us, inter alia, in accordance with the letter of indemnification between us and Mr.